1977/216



THE HARBOUR BOARDS REPRESENTATION ORDER (NO. 2) 1977

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of August 1977

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Harbour Boards Representation Order (No. 2) 1977.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Hawke's Bay Harbour Board—(1) The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 (as amended by clause 5 of the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1977*) is hereby further amended by omitting from that part of the second column that relates to the Hawke's Bay Harbour Board the words "the Waipawa District", and substituting the words "the Borough of Waipawa and of the County of Waipawa".
- (2) The Schedule to the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1977 is hereby amended by inserting in the second and third columns respectively of the entry relating to the Hawke's Bay Harbour Board, after the items already specified in those columns, the following items:

"The Borough of Waipawa and the County of Waipawa County Council."

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

The effect of this order is to provide that 1 member of the Hawke's Bay Harbour Board will be elected by the electors of the Borough of Waipawa and of the County of Waipawa; and not by the electors of the proposed Waipawa District. The amendment is necessary because the establishment of a Waipawa District is yet to be determined.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23 August 1977. This order is administered in the Ministry of Transport.